Interest rate risk management

The Group’s exposure to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the
liquidity risk management section of this note.  Interest rate sensitivity analysis has been
determined based on the exposure to interest rates for the Group’s investment in securities at the
end of reporting period as these are substantially the interest sensitive instrument impacting
financial results. For floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities, the analysis assumes the
amount outstanding at year end was outstanding for the whole year. A 25 (2022: 200) basis points
increase or 25 (2022: 200) basis points decrease for local currency and 25 (2022: 50) basis points
increase or 25 (2022: 50) basis points decrease for United States currency represents
management’s assessment of the reasonable possible change in interest rates.

Net effect on profit if market interest rates had been 200 basis points higher or lower for investment
denominated in local currency and 50 basis points higher or lower for investments denominated in
United States currency and all other variables were held constant is as follows:

 The Group  The Company

 2023  2022  2023  2022
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
Effect on profit increase 25
  (2022: 200) basis points (J$) 1,202  369  127  249
Effect on profit decrease 25
   (2022: 50) basis points (J$) (1,202)  (1,477)  (127)  (997)
Effect on profit increase 25
  (2022: 50) basis points (US$) 653  1,116  99  628
Effect on profit decrease 25
   (2022: 50) basis points (US$) (653)  (1,116  (99)  (628)

The Group’s and the Company’s sensitivity to interest rates has fluctuated during the current year
as the Group had an changes in the number of variable rate financial instruments.

THE JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(Expressed in Jamaican Dollars)

61

29. Financial instruments (Continued)

(d) Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting
in financial loss to the Group. The Group is guided by the investment policies and procedures of
the Company. In relation to bank accounts and investment securities, the Group, as a policy, deals
only with creditworthy counterparties, to minimise credit risk exposures. In addition, limits are
assigned to various counterparties by the Group.

Trade receivables consist of broker members of the Group and accordingly mitigates against credit